
 
 

 
Page 1 of 9 

 
 

 Ministry of Oil, Midland Oil Company (MdOC) شركة نفط الوسط  /وزارة النفط 

 (State Company) عامة( )شركة

 للمناقصة الدولية العامة المرقمة   الاولىللمرة اعلان 
) 1.03.90124.96Som.-Mdoc(  

وضمن  احتياطية  هامع مواد على قاعدة مع محرك كهربائي 19شراء مضخات عدد )الخاصة ب 

 (  API 610 & 675المواصفات العالمية 

First Announcement for General international Tender 
No. (Mdoc-Som.96.24.9013.01)  

of (Supply 19 Pump On Base With Electrical Motor Drive And 
Spare Part As International Specifications API 610 & 675) 

نفط حكومية مؤسسة وقائمة بموجب قوانين شركة  وهي )النفط   وزارة  ــ ــ   الوسط نفط شركةيسر
)شـركة نفط الوسـط و"وو  بأسـ  جمهورية العراق–جمهورية العراق ، مكتبها المسـج  يي بدااا 

ــا  خطة محطـة كهربـا  الفـاي الحراري  \ا  اي او ســـــي(ومفرهـا يي بدـااا ة بـاعو  )بوب الشـــ
ــة   ةالفني اته اي  عطا لتف  الشـركا   ممن تنطب  عطيه  الشـروط     المرقمة  والتجارية لطمناقصـــــ

(Mdoc-Som.96.24.9013.01)  على قاعدة مع محرك    19شررراء مضررخات عدد)الخاصـــة ب

وكما يأتي من  (   API 610 & 675كهربائي مع موادها احتياطية وضررمن المواصررفات العالمية 

ــط  الـوســـ نـفـط  ــركـــة  لشـــ ا لـكـتـرونـي  الـمـوقـو  عـطـا  الـمـحـمـطـــة  وهـــائـفـهـــا  عـطـا  اططـل    خـل  
(www.mdoc.oil.gov.iq)  

Midland Oil Company, Midland Oil Company\Ministry of oil (an 

Iraqi state oil company established and excite  under laws of the 

Republic of Iraq) ,Its headquarters located in Baghdad, Bob -Alsham 

Square, behind Al-Quds Thermal Power Station (''Midland Oil 
Company'' or “MdOC”),pleased to invite bidders ,who’s  identified 
with terms and conditions ,   to submit their  technical and 
commercial bids for the public  tender No. (Mdoc-
Som.96.24.9013.01) for  (Supply 19 Pump On Base With Electrical 
Motor Drive And Spare Part As International Specifications API 610 
& 675) , which is available on (www.mdoc.oil.gov.iq )  

على صاقعا م تم تكمك ربمئاقمع تم توا  اق   19شااااماخ ت اااا اق  عا    (:عنوان المناقصةاااا  -1

   ) API 610 & 675احتيقطي  وضمن المواصفق  العقلمي  
1. Tender’s title(Supply 19 Pump On Base With Electrical Motor 

Drive And Spare Part As International Specifications API 610 
& 675 ) 

 Tender’s type: General / international .2 /  ولي   عقتاااااا  -نوع المنقصة  : -2

داوو(  3,021,278)الكلفا  الت مينيا  :   -3 دنةةةةن وةةةةناودث ةةةةن  ةةةةيوووولفثلاثةةةةيون وواوددوعةةةة ود  ةةةةةةةةةةةةةةة 
ودسبعواو هنوددلاروونرك   لاوغير

3. Estimated Budget:- (3,021,278) $ 

  Budget Type :- (operational budget) .4  )تشغيلع(الموازن  )التمويل ( : الموازن   -4

 Announcement Date : on Sunday in (9/6/2024) .5 (9/6/2024)  الموافق لاحدا  يوم -: تقريخ النشم -5

 Tender Documents :- the interested bidders can buy the tender .6  -وثقمق المنقصة  : ئإتكقن الماغبين شماخ الوثقمق رمق يأتع :  -6

documents as follows :-  

شااعب  المنقصةااق    -صسااا العقو تقم شاامر  نفا الو ااا  -:مكان بيع وثائق المناقصةة    -أ

 والمزاي ا  
a. Venue : MdOC HQ- Dept. of Contracts , Section of Tenders 

:       

صابقحق ( الى الساقع     10:00ال وام الم امع تن  الساقع  ) فع أيقم   -وصت ئيم الوثقمق : - ب

 ائت اخً تن تقريخ النشم أعلاه( ب. ظ  2:00) 
b. Time :  the tender documents available from) 10) A.m.  To (2) 

p.m. during official  working days starting from the above-

mentioned date. 

http://www.mdoc.oil.gov.iq/
http://www.mdoc.oil.gov.iq/


 
 

 
Page 2 of 9 

 
 

وسةةةةةو ن ي(وو600,000(  ص ره  تبلغ -المنقصةاا :   ااعم وثقمق   - ت  
ان  ذا علمق  ولفوديننرو روق 

الو ااااا او تا تغييم  المبلغ غيم صقئل للم  الا اذا الغيت المنقصةاااا  تن صبل شاااامر  نفا  

 أ لوب التعقص  
 

c. Price  : (600,000) IQD for tender documents, taking in to 

consideration this amount is non-refundable unless otherwise 

MdOC cancels the  tender or changed the procurement 

method.   

ورمق    اااايتا عق  تؤتمم فنع لة قئ  على ا ااااتفسااااقرا  تق تع الع قخا  -المؤتمم الفنع: -7

  -يأتع :
7. Technical conference :- a technical conference will held to 

answer the bidders queries as follows :-  

 . a. Time and date :- (10) A.m. on Tuesday in (16/7/2024) .( 16/7/2024)الموافق  الثلاثاءيوم  تن السقع  العقشمم صبقحقً  -الوصت والتأريخ : -أ

 )b. Venue: - MdOC HQ,  (Engineering division (ولهن س ييأم بال)تقم شمر  نفا الو ا    -تكقن انعقق  المؤتمم : - ب
( الكاقمن فع تقم 2وتو ع الع اقخا  فع صاااانا وا الع اقخا  رصا ) -تكاقن ييا اع الع اقخا  : -8

 . شمر  نفا الو ا
8. Place for submitting the bids :- the bidders shall submit the 

bids in Bids Box No. (2) , which is located in MdOC HQ . 

تن يوم  (2:00)الساقع  الاقني  ظبماً  صبل  ا اتلام الع قخا   لقبول أخم توع   -تأريخ الغلق : -9

 . (30/7/2024)الموافق    الثلاثاء
9.  Closing date : the latest time and date for submitting the bids 

is (2) p.m. on Tuesday  in (30/7/2024).  

 The advertisement cost: - The awarded bidder will bear the .10 .الاعلان ونشم اليتكمل  تن تم و عليه المنقصة  ا ور أ ور الإعلان :  -10

costs of the advertisement. 

(   14ئاقرماقل ا ماخا  التعاقصا  خلال )تقا م الع اقخا  الفاقمز  يلتزم     -ارماقل ي ماخا  التعاقصا  : -11

 .  يوم عمل تن تقريخ التبليغ ئقلاحقل 
11. Contracting Procedures: - the awarded bidder shall complete 

contracting procedures within (14) working days from the 

award notification date. 

 :First: Documents Required to Purchas Tender Documents -اوطً / الوهائ  المططوبة عنا شرا  وهائ  المناقصة : 
  .Registration documents .1  .تأسيي  الشركة  شهااة -1
 .Authorization letter certified by a notary public .2 تخوي  "و كالة "صولية مصاقة من قب  كاتب العا  .  -2
 . Personal ID or Passport for the authorized person .3 .البطاقة الموحاة "و جواز السفر لطمخو  .  -3

 
 -هانياً / الوهائ  المططوبة عنا تفاي  العطا ا  :

 
Second: Documents required when submitting bids: 

الخاصة  بالمناقصة  والمسة م  الق مقدم الء اع مع وثائق  بكاية اقسـامهاالقياسةي    الوثائقتقديم  .1
)كاف  الأوراق( من قبل مقدم الء اع   موقء  ومختوم المناقص  والمثبت ع يها ختم قسم الءقود 

 بنسخ  ورقي  ويهمل أي ع اع لايتضمن ت ك الوثائق .و

1.Submit the standard documents package in all their sections related 

to the tender, provided to the bidder along with the tender documents 

stamped by the Contracts Department, stamped by the bidder in all 

papers. Any bid lacking those documents will be disregarded 

)كاف  من قبل مقدم الء اع  موقء  ومختوم  نسةةةةخ  ورقي  م ئ القسةةةةم الرابع بكةةةةكل كامل  .2
مدمج قر  ( مام   ع ق   Wordنسةةخ  كلكتروني  )بصةةيح  مارر النصةةو   و الأوراق(

(CD  )  الخدمات   –بضةةةةمند ) دول الاسةةةةءار ل  دول الكميات ل  دول الكميات والاكمال
 .(السادس)المتص   بالس ع ( بما يت ابق مع القسم 

2. Fill out the fourth section in paper form, authenticated (stamped), 

and an electronic version ( MS-Word ) on a CD, including (price 

schedule, quantity and completion schedule, and services related to 

the goods) matching the ( section six). 



 
 

 
Page 3 of 9 

 
 

من قبل مقدم  موقء  ومختوم  ، كل ع اع في ظرف منفصةةةل ، فني وت اري  عرضتقديم  .3
 .)الأوراق كاف (الء اع 

3.  Submitting a technical bid and another commercial bid, each bid 

in a separate envelope, signed and stamped by the bidder (all 

documents). 

من كةةهاد  تيسةةيس الكةةرك  وكاف  كتب انتهاع الا راعات  تقديم صةةور  -:الكةةركات الءراقي    .4
الخاصة  بتءديل اسةم الكةرك  ونكةا ها صةادر  عن واار  الت ار  ر دائر  تسة يل الكةركات 

ويتم تاويدنا    ( (QR))ع ق ان يكون اامل لصيح  الباركود   (2024ومصادق  اصولياً لءام )
 . واسماع المساهمين والمؤسسين ل كرك   بيسم المدير المفوض وكاف  مستمسكاتد

آنفق تق ور   ئقلإضقف  يلى   تق م،يةب ان  الشامرق  العماصي  المساةل  فع اصليا رم  تقن وان  -

الاتكاق يا   رتاقب اعتماق  اولياق  الشاااامرا  الةااااق رم عن وزارم التةاقرم    ،  اعلاه  ذرمه فع  

  QR)على ان يكون حقتل لةيغ  البقررو  )) اممم تسةيل الشمرق  /العماصي  

4. Iraqi companies: Providing a copy of the company's establishment 

certificate and all documents related to amending the company's name and 

activities issued by the Ministry of Trade / Companies Registration 

Department and certified for the year (2024) , (provided with a QR code 

format).. Also, providing us with the name of the authorized manager, all 

his documents, names of shareholders, and founders of the company. 

- Iraqi companies registered in the Kurdistan Region must also submit, 

in addition to the above-mentioned, a letter of authorization of the 

company's powers issued by the Iraqi Ministry of Trade / Directorate 

of Companies Registration, (provided with a QR code format).. 

من كةةهاد  تيسةةيس الكةةرك   وكاف  كتب انتهاع  م ون   : تقديم صةةور ءراقي   الغير  لكةةركاتا .5
الا راعات الخاصة  بتءديل اسةم الكةرك  ونكةا ها و بنسةخ  مصةور  م ون  تكون مصةدق  من 
قبل اادى بءثاتنا في الخارج او البءثات الءربي  والا نبي  في بحداد وبءدها يتم تصةةةةديقها من  

                                   ((QRع ق ان يكون اةامةل لصةةةةةيحة  البةاركود ))قبةل واار  الخةار ية  ر الةدائر  القنصةةةةة ية   
ويتم مع نسةخ  متر م  بال ح  الءربي  لكةهاد  تيسةيس من مكتب أو  هد مءتمد  متخصةصة   
 .تاويدنا بيسم المدير المفوض وكاف  مستمسكاتد واسماع المساهمين والمؤسسين ل كرك  

 

5.Non-Iraqi companies: Submitting a colored copy of the company's 

establishment certificate and all documents related to amending the 

company's name and activities, along with a colored photocopy 

authenticated by one of our missions abroad or by Arab and foreign 

missions in Baghdad. Then, it must be authenticated by the Ministry 

of Foreign Affairs / Consular Department, (provided with a QR code 

format)., along with a translated copy into Arabic of the 

establishment certificate from an accredited specialized office or 

entity. Also, providing us with the name of the authorized manager, 

all his documents, names of shareholders, and founders of the 

company.  

تقديم وثائق فتح الفرع في الءراق وكالاتي )أ اا  تسةةة يل الفرع او المكتب صةةةادر عن واار  وا
ان يكون اامل لصةةةيح    ق( ع 2024الت ار  ر دائر  تسةةة يل الكةةةركات مصةةةادق  اصةةةولياً لءام 

( ةةةةةةةةةةةةةةةةةة كتاب عدم ممانء  من الاكةتراك بالمناقصةات صةادر عن الهيا  الءام  (QR)الباركود 
 (( .QRل ضرائب )ع ق ان يكون اامل لصيح  الباركود )

 

To present the documents for opening the branch in Iraq as follows:(  
provided with a branch registration permit issued by the Ministry of Trade 
/ Companies Registration Department, certified for the year 2024) , 
(provided with a QR code format). 
 A letter of non-objection to participate in tenders issued by the General 
Authority for Taxes, (provided with a QR code format). 

  غير الءراقي المسةةة    في الءراق والكةةةركات    الكةةةركات الءراقي غرف  الت ار  لفروع  هوي  .6
 .}(QRع ق ان يكون اامل لصيح  الباركود ){ 2024 ءامنافذ  ل

6. Trade Chamber ID for branches of Iraqi companies registered in 

Iraq and non-Iraqi companies valid for the year 2024. , (provided 

with a QR code format). 



 
 

 
Page 4 of 9 

 
 

  .The original tender document purchase receipt.7 وصل كراع وثائق المناقص  الاص ي . .7

تقةديم مةا يثبةت ا ةب الب ةاقة  التموينية  ع ق المكةةةةةمولين بةالا ةب ل كةةةةةركةات الءراقية  وفروع  .8
 .}(QRع ق ان يكون اامل لصيح  الباركود ){الكركات الحير عراقي  

8. Providing proof of food card withholding for those subject to 

withholding for Iraqi companies and branches of non-Iraqi 

companies, , (provided with a QR code format). 

 .Tax identity for Iraqi companies bearing the tax number .9 التي تامل الرقم الضريبي.الهوي  الضريبي  ل كركات الءراقي   .9

رائب ل كةركات الءراقي     عدم ممانء  من الاكةتراك بالمناقصةات صةادر عن الهيا  الءام  ل ض .10
ع ق ان يكون اامل {  2024والكةركات غير الءراقي  المسة ل لها فرع داخل الءراق نافذ لءام 

 . الصادر عن الهيئ  انفاً مءنون الق كرك  نف  الوس  .}(QRلصيح  الباركود )
 
 
 

 

10. A non-objection to participate in tenders issued by the General 

Authority for Taxes for Iraqi companies and non-Iraqi companies 

registered with a branch in Iraq, valid for 2024, including a 

barcode issued by the aforementioned authority, addressed to 

Midland Oil Company. 

( من مصةرف او خطاب ضـمان او صـم مصـاق او سـفتجة اولي  غير مكةرو   )  تيمينات .11
فرع لمصرف دولي مءتمد لدى البنك المركاي الءراق مس ل  في المنص  الألكتروني  ل بنك 
المركاي الءراقي وان يكون اصةةةةةراً عن  ريق السةةةةةنةد الالكتروني  و يقةدم من قبةل مقةدم 

ويتضمن    اي المساهمين في الكرك  او الكركات المكارك  بمو ب عقد مكارك (الء اع او )
الاكةار  لاسةم ورقم المناقصة  لصةالح كةرك  نف  الوسة  ر كةرك  عام  وبرقم المناقصة  اع   

قةةدر  هلهون الة ومــائتــان واهنا عشـــــر وهمــانيــة وســـــبعون  (  30,212,78)  و بمب غ 

) رقما و كتاب  (   من ايث المب غوبظرف مح ق منفصةةةل و ان يكون واضةةةاا    اوطرامريكي
( يوماً بءد انتهاع نفاذي  الء اع والتمديد وتصةةةادر هذ  28وان يكون سةةةاري المفءول لمد  )

 التامينات في اال نكول المناق  و يهمل اي ع اع لا ياتوي ع ق التامينات الاولي .  
 
 
 

11. Unconditioned Bid Bond  (guarantee letter, certified check, or 

promissory note) from a bank or a branch of an international bank 

accredited by the Central Bank of Iraq, registered on the electronic 

platform of the Central Bank of Iraq, and exclusively through the 

electronic document, provided by the bidder or (any of the 

shareholders in the company or companies participating under a 

partnership contract) and indicating the name and the number of 

the tender to the Midland Oil Company, Public Company, and the 

tender number mentioned above, in an amount of (30,212,78) 

USD dollars, in a separate sealed envelope, clearly indicating the 

amount (in numbers and writing), valid for (28) days after the 

validity of the bid and its extension, and these guarantees will be 

forfeited in case the bidder repels. Any bid without the initial 

guarantees will be disregarded. 

سةةيول  مالي  ( المتوفر  لدى مقدم الء اع ل كةةركات الءراقي  وغير الءراقي  و   ككةةف  تقديم ) .12
(  604,253)و بمب غ لا يقل عن    2024مءتمد لءام   من مصةةةرف او فرع لمصةةةرف دولي 

 . اوطر امريكي وخمسونومائتان وهلهة ة اط اربعةستمائة و

12. Submitting a (financial statement) available to the bidder for Iraqi 

and non-Iraqi companies, from a bank or branch of an accredited 

international bank for the year 2024, with an amount not less than 

(607,455) USD. 



 
 

 
Page 5 of 9 

 
 

   10 ه  التءاقد ع ق الاقل خ ل الةةةةةة)  مءاا بتيييدتقديم عمل مماثل يتء ق ب بيء  المناقصة    .13
  وستةتسعمائة    (906,383)قبل موعد تقديم الء اع وبمب غ  ( من ا1سنوات(  الاخير  عدد )

 . اوطر امريكيوهلهة وهمانون  هلهمائةة واط

13. Submitting similar work related to the nature of the tender, 

supported by a contract from the contracting entity, for at least the 

last (10) years. (1) completed project before the bid submission 

deadline, with an amount of (911,183) USD 

الاكةةراف ع ق الفا  المءم ي   بتوضةةيح فقراتمنفصةة     بفقر الفاا  الثالثك ف   تسةةءير .14
 ضمن الءرض الت اري

14. Pricing the cost of the training separately and pricing The cost of 

the third inspector separately as well, with an explanation of the 

paragraphs supervising laboratory examination within the 

commercial proposal. 

 .Providing a work progress schedules or supply schedules .15 .  تقديم منهاج تقدم الءمل او مواعيد التس يم .15

 Procuring materials from the parent company's factories in the  .16 المواد من مصانع الكرك  الام في ب د المنكيت هيا   .16

original country. 

في اال كان مقدم الء اع كةةةركتين وفق عقد كةةةراك  يتم ذكر نسةةةب  الكةةةراك  مع الكةةةرك    .17
الاخرى في عقةد المكةةةةةاركة  بينهمةا ل ويتم فتح الاعتمةاد المسةةةةةتنةدي وتوقيع الءقةد من قبةل 

 .الكركتين او من يمث هما قانوناً بمو ب تخويل رسمي من الكركتين مصدق اصولياً 

17. In case the bidder is two companies according to a partnership 

contract, the partnership ratio with the other company must be 

mentioned in their partnership contract, and the letter of credit and 

contract signing must be done by both companies or their legally 

authorized representatives, duly authorized by both companies, 

authentically certified. 

 
 
 

 -هالهاًً / الملحظا  :

 
 
 
Third: Notes: 

يوضةع بح ف منفصةل مح ق  يكتب ع يد عبار  )نسةخ  اصة ي (   )نسةخ  اصة ي ( الء اع تقديم .1
 ويكون مختوم بختم اي من الكرك  ومثبت ع يد اسم ورقم المناقص  واسم وعنوان الكرك 

1. Submitting the bid (original copy) placed in a separate envelope 

(original copy), live stamped by the company, affixing the name 

and number of the tender, the company's name, and address. 

( ع ق ان تكون كل نسخ  مختوم  2من الء اع الأص ي)عدد  الأصلتقديم نسخ اضافي   بق    .2
بختم اي وتوضةةع كل وااد منها بح ف منفصةةل يكتب ع يد عبار  )نسةةخ  اضةةافي ( ومثبت  

                 وختمها.ع يد اسم ورقم المناقص  واسم وعنوان الكرك  

2. Submitting additional copies identical to the original bid (2 copies), each 

live stamped , each copy should be in a separate envelope labeled 

(additional copy), affixing the name and number of the tender, the 

company's name and address, and its seal. 

( في مح ف كبير وااد يثبت ع يد 3ويتم وضع المح فات )الأص ي  والأضافي ( والبالغ عددها)  .3
 وعنوان وختم الكرك  )المقدم  ل ء اع(.اسم ورقم المناقص  واسم 

3. Placing the envelopes (original and additional), totaling (3), in one 

large envelope affixing the name and number of the tender, the 

company's name and address, and the company's seal (submitted to 

the bid). 



 
 

 
Page 6 of 9 

 
 

ع ق كاف  الكركات المكارك  التءهد بءدم الءمل في عقود او مكاريع في ق اع النف  والحاا في   .4
اق يم كردسةةتان الءراق وفي اال و ود عقود او مكةةاريع االي  تتءهد الكةةركات بينهائها خ ل 
ث ث اكةةةهر من تيريخ اع مهم وبخ فد يتم ادراج هذ  الكةةةركات في القائم  السةةةوداع وياظر 

 مءهم.امل التء

4. All participating companies must commit not to work on contracts 

or projects in the oil and gas sector in the Kurdistan Region of Iraq, 

and in case of current contracts or projects, the companies must 

commit to terminating them within three months from the 

notification date; otherwise, these companies will be blacklisted 

and banned. 

 Specifying the shipping port, shipping route, port of arrival, and .5 تاديد ميناع الكان و ريق الكان وميناع الوصول ومن ق  دخول المواد الق الءراق .  .5

entry area of materials into Iraq.  

  .Specifying the duration of preparation in the proposal obviously .6 واضح في الءرض .  لبكك الت هيا مد تاديد   .6

 – Specify the country of origin of  the goods )West Europe – Canada .7 (امريكي -ياباني -كندي -غربي اوربي) نكي  المواد الم  وب م  .7

Japan – U.S.A ) 

واضح   الالكتروني بككلالبريد   عناوينو ارقام هواتفهم و تقديم عناوينهمع ق مقدمي الء اعات   .8
تحيير ي رأ خ ل سةةةبء  ايام و بخ فد   الوسةةة  بييكةةةرك  نف   يتم اكةةةءار  ومء وم  وواديث  

 القانوني .يتامل كاف  التبءات 

8. Bidders must provide their addresses, phone numbers, and email 

addresses (emails) clearly and up-to-date and notify the 

contracting party of any changes within seven days; otherwise, 

they will bear all legal consequences. 

يتم أتخاذ  فيند  ت كةةةةرك  نف  الوسةةةة مقدمي الء اعات الق مراسةةةة   اسةةةةت اب في اال عدم    .9
الإ راعات ال ام  باقهم ومنها استبءادهم من المنافس  أثناع التا يل ومصادر  التيمينات الاولي   

 والضواب  الم اق  بها. 2014( لسن  2)استناداً الق تء يمات تنفيذ الءقود الاكومي  
 
 

9. In case bidders do not respond to our correspondence and fail to 

answer emails from our company, necessary actions will be taken 

against them, including excluding them from the competition 

during the analysis and forfeiting the bid – bond based on the 

instructions for executing government contracts (2) for the year 

2014 and the attached regulations. 

اكثر من كةرك  تقديم اكثر  يرئيس الكةرك ( ف  –المدير التنفيذي   –ل مدير المفوض )لا ي وا  .10
 المناقص .من ع اع وااد في هذ  

 

10. It is not permissible for (the authorized manager, executive 

director, or company president) to submit more than one bid in this 

tender across multiple companies. 

تدوين اسةةةءار فقرات  دول الكميات في الء اع و مب حد الا مالي بالاعداد و بكةةةكل م بوع   .11
ع ق ان يتم اعتماد سةةةءر الفقر  لااتسةةةاب  ،بخ فد يتم اسةةةتبءاد مقدم الء اع رقما و كتابت ً و

 الإ مالي ل ء اع.المب غ 
 

11. Pricing the items of the quantity schedule in the bid and its total 

amount in numbers and printed both numerically and in writing; 

otherwise, the bidder will be excluded, Provided that the clause 

price is used to calculate the total amount of the bid 

يتم فتح الء ةاعات اةال أنتهةاع الوقةت الماةدد لح ق المنةاقصةةةةة  او بةداية  اليوم التةالي وبموافقة    .12
رئيس  ه  التءاقد او من يخولدُ عند اقتضةةةاع الاا   فء ق الراغبين من مقدمي الء اعات او 
 ممث يهم المخولين الاضور في المكان المادد )مقر ل ن  فتح الء اعات( وفي التاريخ المادد.

 

12. The bids will be opened upon the expiration of the specified 

closing time of the tender or at the beginning of the following day, 

with the approval of the head of the contracting entity or his 

delegate when necessary, so the bidders or their authorized 



 
 

 
Page 7 of 9 

 
 

representatives are invited to attend at the specified location 

(Tender Opening Committee headquarters) on the specified date. 

ــركمبرم  مع  أكثرعقود أو  3مكةةارك  أي مقدم ع اع لديد  عدم     .13 ــطش وما االت  ة نفط الوس
  قيد التنفيذ.

13. The exclusion of any bidder who has three or more contracts 

concluded with MdOC and still under execution from 

participating 

 .The company is not obligated to accept the lowest bids .14 غير م ام  بقبول أو ي الء اعات. كرك  نف  الوس   .14

 The tender shall be valid for period of (180) days from the closing .15 ( يوماً من تاريخ الح ق، ويكون قابل ل تمديد.180لمد )يكون الء اع نافذ  .15

date, and it is extendable. 

الحاع المناقصةةة  قبل صةةةدور كتاب التب يغ بالااال  دون تءويض   كةةةرك  نف  الوسةةة ياق ل  .16
 مقدمي الء اعات و يءاد ثمن كراع وثائق المناقص  فق  ل مناقصين.

16. MdOC has the right to cancel the tender before issuing the award 

notification letter without compensating the bidders, and only the 

price of purchasing the tender documents will be refunded to the 

bidders. 

لا ي وا لمقدم الء اع كة ب او اك اي بند من بنود وثائق المناقصة  او ا راع التءديل ع يها   .17
. 

17. The bidder is not permitted to delete or amend any clause in the 

tender documents or make modifications to them. 

يتم ارسةال نتائج المناقصة  عبر البريد الالكتروني لمقدمي الء اعاتل ويءتبر تاريخ الارسةال   .18
( الم اق  بتء يمات 3( من الضواب  رقم )15الالكتروني تب يحا تاريريا ورسميا استنادا ل بند )

 تنفيذ الءقود الاكومي  لحرض سريان المدد القانوني  ل عتراض والخاص  بتوقيع الءقد .

18.  The tender results shall be sent via email to the bidders, and the 

date of electronic sending shall be considered an official 

notification, in accordance with Article (15) of Regulations No. 

(3) attached to the Government Contract Implementation 

Instructions, for the purpose of legal deadlines for objections and 

contract signing." 

كذا صةةةادف يوم الح ق او يوم الفتح ع    رسةةةمي  فيكون اليوم الذي ي يد هو يوم الح ق أو يوم  .19
 الفتح.

19. If the closing day or opening day coincides with an official 

holiday, then the following day will be considered the closing or 

opening day. 

ل مواصةفات الإنك ياي   رل قوانين وتفسةير الفقرات المكتوب  كاف   : الءربي  بالنسةب  المءتمد ال ح    .20
 الفني .

20. The adopted language: Arabic for laws and interpretation of all 

written paragraphs, English for technical specifications. 

عدم مكةارك  الكةركات الروسةي  بالوقت الاالي بناعاً ع ق كتاب البنك المركاي الءراقي المرقم   .21
 . 2022ر3ر2( في 1130)

21. Russian companies are not allowed to participate at the present 

time based on the letter from the Central Bank of Iraq numbered 

(1130) dated 2/3/2022. 

كون الدفع داخل الءراق بالدينار ويكون اعتماد سةءر الصةرف في نفس موعد غ ق المناقصة   ي .22
 ويكون الدفع خارج الءراق بالدولار الامريكي.

22.  Payment for the contract will be in Iraqi in Iraqi dinars and the 

exchange rate at the same time as the closing of the tender, while 

Payment outside of Iraq shall be made in US dollars. 



 
 

 
Page 8 of 9 

 
 

قسةةةم الءقود أو من  ر شـــركة نفط الوســـط الء اع مرا ء من المء ومات يمكن لمقدم ل مايد    .23
 الالكتروني: عناوين البريدخ ل 

mdoc.dg.@mdoc.oil.gov.iq   أو contracts.dept@mdoc.oil.gov.iq 

 

23. for additional information the bidder can contact by visiting 

MdOC Contracts Department, or contacting us via email  : 
mdoc.dg.@mdoc.oil.gov.iq or  contracts.dept@mdoc.oil.gov.iq 

 

 
يجب عطا الشــركا  اطجنبية تفاي    2018لســنة   48رابعاً / ويفاً لفرار مجطي الوزرا  المرق   

 ما يطي :

 
Fourth: According to the Council of Ministers Resolution No. 48 of 
2018, foreign companies must provide the following:  

يوم من تاريخ   30تءهد بءدم و ود م الب  مالي  غير ماسةوم  ت ا  المؤسةسةات الءراقي  خ ل  .1
التب يغ بقرار الإاال ، ع ق أن يكون ك راع ت ك التسةةةوي  كةةةر اً لااماً لإصةةةدار قرار الإاال   

 وبخ ف ذلك يتم استبءاد الكرك . 

1. An undertaking that there are no unsettled financial claims against 

Iraqi institutions within 30 days from the notification date of the 

award decision, with the settlement of those claims being a 

mandatory condition for issuing the award decision; otherwise, the 

company will be excluded.  

في اال  و ود م البات، تتءهد الكةركات الأ نبي  بالإتفاق بتقديم تسةوي  مرضةي  ل  رفين خ ل   .2
يوم من تاريخ التب يغ بقرار الإاال ، ع ق أن يكون ك راع ت ك التسةوي  كةر اً لااماً لإصدار   30

 قرار الإاال  وبخ ف ذلك يتم استبءاد الكرك  .

2. In case of existing claims, foreign companies must commit to 

reaching a satisfactory settlement for both parties within 30 days 

from the notification date of the award decision, with the settlement 

of those claims being a mandatory condition for issuing the award 

decision; otherwise, the company will be excluded. 

تءهد ين  ع ق عدم ك راع أي م الب  قضةةةةائي  أو  كداري  ع ق أي مديوني  باق مؤسةةةةسةةةةات  .3
ال انب الءراقي بءد الإاال  بصةور  مباكةر  أو غير مباكةر  من خ ل البيع أو التناال ل حير عن 
 اع أو كل الدين بصةةف  رضةةائي  أو قضةةائي  بمءنق اسةةتمرار ع ق  الكةةرك  المتقدم  ل ءمل 

مةديونيةات المتنةاال عنهةا او المبةاعة  ل حير، ويسةةةةةءق المتقةدم لبةذل ال هود الم  وبة  بةالءراق بةال
 ل مساهم  لتسوي  ت ك المت  بات.

3. An undertaking stating that no judicial or administrative claims will 

be made directly or indirectly against any debt to Iraqi institutions 

after the award, whether through sale or waver to others of part or 

all of the debt, whether consensually or judicially, i. e. the 

continuity of the relationship of the company applying to operate 

in Iraq with the debts assigned or sold to others. The applicant seeks 

to contribute to settling those requirements. 

 

 

 

 
محمد ياسين حسن        

       Mohammed Yassin Hassan                      

المدير العام )وكالة(       

mailto:mdoc.dg.@mdoc.oil.gov.iq
mailto:contracts.dept@mdoc.oil.gov.iq
mailto:mdoc.dg.@mdoc.oil.gov.iq
mailto:contracts.dept@mdoc.oil.gov.iq


 
 

 
Page 9 of 9 

 
 

 Acting / DG.         

رئيس مجلس الإدارة                              

Chairman of the Board      


